Dear editors and reviewers:
Thank you for giving us the opportunity to submit a revised version of our manuscript. We have modified the manuscript based on the helpful comments provided.
Editor:

Thank you for your kind consideration. We are grateful for your comments, which have helped us to improve our manuscript. As indicated in the responses that follow, we have taken your comments into account in the revision of our manuscript.
E-1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Thank you for this helpful suggestion. According to your suggestion, we have had the manuscript checked for grammatical errors and ease of understanding by a native English speaker. The resulting changes are shown in color in the revised manuscript. 
E-2. Unfortunately, there are a few sections of the manuscript that show overlap with previously published work. Though there may be a limited number of ways to describe a technique, please use original language throughout the manuscript. Please see lines: 58-60, 65-71, 388-391, 404-408
Thank you for your kind consideration. According to your suggestion, we have used original language in the revised manuscript. Some sentences and words have been deleted from the manuscript, and then new sentences were inserted into the appropriate sections of the revised manuscript.
The following sentences have been deleted from the revised manuscript.
(Line 58 - 61)
“Uveal melanoma, which originates in the iris, ciliary body, or choroid, is highly fatal if it metastasizes. The mortality rate is over 90% within 2 years of initial diagnosis of metastasis, and median survival time is less than 6 months, regardless of treatment 3, 4.”
The following sentences have been inserted into the appropriate section of the revised manuscript.

(Line 61 - 65)

“Uveal melanoma arises from melanocytes in the iris, ciliary body, or choroid, and it is an extremely lethal disease when it develops metastasis. The death rate of patients with uveal melanoma metastasis was 80% at 1 year and 92% at 2 years after initial diagnosis of metastases. The time between diagnosis of metastases and death is typically short, less than 6 months, without regard to therapy 3, 4.”
The following sentences have been deleted from the revised manuscript.
(Line 69 - 75)
“holds promise because it offers a personalized treatment approach and may be useful to predict clinical prognosis, drug efficacy, and tumor characteristics 6. Most PDX models, including current uveal melanoma PDX models, are made by ectopic subcutaneous implantation. Subcutaneous implantation allows us to implant tumors quickly and to monitor tumors easily 7, 8. However, subcutaneous PDX models have some limitations for translational research due to a different anatomic microenvironment from tumor origin, poor engraftment rate, and weak tumor growth 9 - 14.”
The following sentences have been inserted into the appropriate section of the revised manuscript.

(Line 75 - 84)

“s are expected to provide individualized medicine strategies. These models might be predictive of clinical outcomes, be useful for preclinical drug evaluation, and be used for biological studies of tumors 6. Representative PDX models are ectopically tumor-implanted xenograft mice, which have tumor at subcutaneous sites.  Most researchers can do surgery for subcutaneous implantation without special practice 7, 8.  They can also monitor subcutaneous tumors easily. Although subcutaneous PDX models became popular in the research phase, they have some hurdles in moving to practical use. Subcutaneous implantation forces patient-derived tumors to engraft at a different microenvironment from the tumor origin, so that it leads to engraftment failure and slow tumor growth 9 – 14.”
The following sentences have been deleted from the revised manuscript.
(Line 448 - 450)
“Patient-derived xenograft tumors are destined to be fostered by mouse vessels and tissues. If we demand a supreme mouse model, we need a chimeric mouse model with a humanized liver and a human-like immune environment in the mouse 24, 25. These”
The following sentences have been inserted into the appropriate section of the revised manuscript.

(Line 450 – 453 and 455)

“Human stromal cells in patient-derived tumors are inevitably replaced by mouse stromal cells. Ideally, the mouse model had better provide human stromal tissue around tumors. Chimeric humanized liver mouse or humanized immune mouse”
“24, 25”
The following sentences have been deleted from the revised manuscript.
(Line 466 - 481)
“Most researchers refrain from making multiple passages of the PDX models in order to preserve the genetic and proteomic consistency of the original patient tumor, because these serial passages might lead to genomic rearrangement intrinsic to tumor adaptation 27 - 29. A biobanking method would be theoretically useful to store patient tumors and xenograft tumors for re-implantation when required, and to keep PDX models at a lower passage number to retain genetic, proteomic, and histological consistency of original patient tumor 28, 30. Establishing a proper biobanking method can reduce the number of animals needed and adjust the supply of PDX models to meet the patient’s treatment plan or a mouse drug efficacy trial in the future. We achieved re-implantation of cryopreserved tumors. We hope that this success facilitates PDX platform use in the near future.”
The following sentences have been inserted into the appropriate section of the revised manuscript.

(Line 466 – 481)

“Generally, it is recommended to maintain PDX models at a relatively low passage number (less than 10) to conserve genetic and histological integrity of the original patient-derived tumor 27 - 29. Most researchers want to refrain from making multiple passages of the PDX models to reduce the number of passages and animals. Once patient-derived tumors could be temporarily preserved in a freezer, we are able to control PDX models at a lower passage number without wasting mice. This is called as biobanking strategy. A cancer biobank is a rational approach to maintain tumor characteristics and to reduce the number of mice 28, 30. Establishing a proper biobanking method can adjust the supply of PDX models to meet the patient’s treatment plan or a mouse drug efficacy trial in the future. We achieved re-implantation of cryopreserved tumors for cancer biobanking. We hope that this success facilitates PDX platform use in the near future.”
E-3. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
This has been done. 

E-4. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. 
Thank you for your valuable comments regarding our manuscript. Based on your comments, we have modified the sentences in the protocol in the revised manuscript. The resulting changes are shown in color in the revised manuscript. 
E-5. What percentage isoflurane is used?
According to your suggestion, we have modified the Protocol, STEP 3.3., 3.4., 6.5., and 6.6., to address this question and enhance the reader’s comprehension.
E-6. Please mention how proper anesthetization is confirmed.
Suggestion incorporated. According to your suggestion, we have modified the Protocol, STEP 3.5., and 6.7., to enhance reader’s comprehension.

E-7. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Based on your comments, we have modified the sentences in the Protocol of the revised manuscript. The resulting changes are shown in color in the revised manuscript.
E-8. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
Thank you for these comments. Based on your comments, we have modified the sentences of the highlighted steps in the Protocol of the revised manuscript. We have actually changed all steps to the imperative tense in the protocol in the revised manuscript. However, in the NOTE of the steps, we have provided declarative sentences in the revised manuscript. The resulting changes are shown in color in the revised manuscript.
E-9. Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
We have reconfirmed journal titles. They don’t have abbreviation.
Miscellaneous points.

In the Acknowledgements, we have added two sources of support into the revised manuscript.
Reviewer 1:
None.
Reviewer 2:
Thank you for your kind consideration. We are grateful for your comments, which have helped us to improve the manuscript. As indicated in the responses that follow, we have taken your comments into account during the revision of our manuscript.
R2-1. Although conjunctival melanoma is a different tumor, the authors could mention and discuss Schlereth's conjunctival melanoma model: Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2015 Sep;56(10):5965-73. doi: 10.1167/iovs.15-17290. A Novel Model of Metastatic Conjunctival Melanoma in Immune-Competent Mice. Schlereth SL1, Iden S2, Mescher M2, Ksander BR3, Bosch JJ4, Cursiefen C1, Heindl LM1.
Thank you for your valuable comments regarding our manuscript. The above article is very important with respect to the method. The article showed that mouse-derived conjunctival melanoma (CM) was implanted in the conjunctiva of the immune-competent mouse. In our method, human uveal melanoma tumors were xenografted in the liver of immunodeficient mice. These two methods are quite different in type of mice, type of tumor cells, and location of implantation. We want to focus on our method in this revised manuscript. If we were to include the above article in the revised manuscript, it would be confusing and redundant for readers. And then, we have to provide one more paragraph in the discussion to explain the method of Schlereth's conjunctival melanoma model. However, if the editors and reviewers would like us to explain Schlereth's method, we would be pleased to do so.
